

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 14-1500 (CKK)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Michael A. Columbo (D.C. Bar No. 476738)
Attorney
mcolumbo@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BACKGROUND2

I. RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS2

 A. The Origin of “Electioneering Communications”3

 B. The Supreme Court Resolved Facial and As-Applied Constitutional Challenges to BCRA’s EC Provisions in *McConnell*, *WRTL*, and *Citizens United*6

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS10

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY12

ARGUMENT12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW12

II. AS THE SUPREME COURT HAS HELD, THE EC DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL13

 A. The Challenged EC Provisions Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny13

 B. BCRA’s Definition of “Electioneering Communication” is Clear, Objective, and Constitutional.....14

 C. BCRA’s EC Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional, Including As Applied to Plaintiff’s Proposed Advertisement.....18

 1. *The EC Disclosure Requirements Are Substantially Related to the Government’s “Sufficiently Important” Informational Interest*18

 2. *All of Plaintiff’s Attempts to Minimize, Distinguish, or Disregard Citizens United Lack Merit*.....22

 a. *The Portion of Citizens United Upholding EC Disclosure Requirements as Applied to Communications Lacking Any Candidate Advocacy is a Constitutional Holding That is Binding on This Court*.....23

- b. *Plaintiff’s Out-of-Circuit Authorities Confirm That Citizens United Forecloses This Challenge*25
- c. *Whether Plaintiff’s Proposed Advertisement is “Pejorative” Is Irrelevant*.....28
- d. *It Makes No Difference Which Subsection of the Internal Revenue Code Plaintiff Relies On For Its Tax Exemption*.....29
- e. *“Principles” Articulated in the D.C. Circuit’s 1975 Buckley Opinion Do Not Supersede the Supreme Court’s Recent Decision Rejecting the Precise Constitutional Challenge Asserted Here*.....31

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ARISING FROM THE EC DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981)	22
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	3, 32
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	18, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam) ..	8, 34
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9, 19, 24
<i>Comm’n on Indep. Coll. & Univ. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n on Regulation of Lobbying</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	22
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2288 (2014)	17, 26, 31
<i>GCI Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2002)	12
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012)	20
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 20, 26, 29, 31

Kimbell v. Hooper, 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995)22

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)21

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 761 F.2d 509
(8th Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....22

Morris v. Dist. of Columbia, No. 14-0338 (RC), 2014 WL 1648293
(D.D.C. April 25, 2014)13

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (2009)21

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)18, 26, 31

National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Sec’y, State of Fla., 477 Fed. Appx. 584
(11th Cir. May 17, 2012) (per curiam)26

Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC, 681 F. 3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)17, 25, 31

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (2004)30

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)13, 14, 26, 31

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)21

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)17, 26, 27, 31

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”) §§ 201-204, 116 Stat. 88-90, 52 U.S.C.
§§ 30104(f)(1)-(2), 30118(a), (b)(2) (2 U.S.C. §§ 434(f)(1)-(2), 441b(a), (b)(2))5

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 (2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457)2

26 U.S.C. § 6104(b), (d)(3)(A)30

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i) (2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i))3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i) (2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i))3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11) (2 U.S.C. § 431(11))5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) (2 U.S.C. § 431(17))4

52 U.S.C. § 30104 (2 U.S.C. § 434)3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1))4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f))6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1))5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)-(2) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(2))5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1), (2)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1), (2)(A)).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)).....34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E)-(F) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)-(F))6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i) (2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i))5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8)).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8), (d) (2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8), (d)).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) (2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30118 (2 U.S.C. § 441b)4, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) (2 U.S.C. § 441b(a))3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2) (2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(C) (2 U.S.C. § 441b (b)(2)(C)).....3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30120 (2 U.S.C. § 441d)6

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2)5

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)(ii)8, 34

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....8, 33

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3),
90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)
(2 U.S.C. § 431(17))4

Miscellaneous

Editorial Reclassification Table,
http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications_Title_52.html2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....12

Frank Smyth, *The Times Has Finally (Quietly) Outed an NRA-Funded “Independent” Scholar*, *The Progressive* (Apr. 23, 2014),
<http://www.progressive.org/news/2014/04/187663/times-has-finally-quietly-outed-nra-funded-%E2%80%9Cindependent%E2%80%9D-scholar>16

Eli Stokols, *NRA Money Behind Lawsuit Challenging New Colo. Gun Control Laws*, *Fox31 Denver* (May, 29, 2013, 9:56 p.m.), <http://kdvr.com/2013/05/29/nra-money-behind-lawsuit-challenging-new-colo-gun-control-laws/>16
